

AT&T Illinois 225 West Randolph Street Room 27C Chicago, IL 60606-1838 www.att.com

January 15, 2014

Advice No.: IW-14-0014

To: Illinois Commerce Commission 527 East Capitol Avenue Springfield, Illinois 62794-9280

The accompanying tariff sheet listed and issued by Illinois Bell Telephone Company dba AT&T Illinois dba AT&T Wholesale is transmitted to you for filing.

Telecommunications Services Tariff, Ill. C.C. No. 22

<u>Part</u>	<u>Section</u>	<u>Revision No.</u>	Sheet No.
22	23	3	122

With this filing, AT&T Illinois modifies the CompleteLink 2.0 Save and Win/WInback Offering.

This service is classified as a non-competitive telecommunications service pursuant to the applicable provisions of the Public Utilities Act.

We respectfully request Commission acceptance of this sheet to become effective March 01, 2014.

Any questions and correspondence regarding this should be directed Barbara D. Jacobs-Director-Regulatory, who may be reached at:

> AT&T Illinois 225 West Randolph Street, 27C Chicago, Illinois 60606 Tel. No.: (312) 551-9155 Fax No.: (312) 727-4771

Sincerely,

Director-Regulatory

ILL. C.C. NO. 22

COMPLETELINK[®] 2.0 (cont'd)

E. TERMINATION CHARGES and CREDIT ALLOWANCES (cont'd)

3. MARC Downgrade Allowance for Technology Upgrade (cont'd)

Example (cont'd): At the time of the new contract, the CompleteLink[®] 2.0 tariff reflects the next lower MARC to be \$14,115, so the Carrier's customer may terminate its \$19,605 MARC agreement without liability if it enters into a new 2-year (24 month) CompleteLink[®] 2.0 agreement at the \$14,115 MARC. The applicable discount will be that available with the \$14,115 commitment level.

This MARC Downgrade waiver described above only applies to the termination charges applicable to the CompleteLink[®] 2.0 agreement. Termination charges may apply on those services being disconnected, and the application of those termination charges are not affected by this waiver. All applicable recurring and non-recurring charges apply to the installation and removal of services. Products and services are subscribed to separately and not as a part of the CompleteLink[®] 2.0 subscription. As a result of selecting a reduced MARC level, discounts provided under the new CompleteLink[®] 2.0 agreement may be less than those received under the higher MARC agreement (discounts for the new agreement will be those applicable to the new MARC level under the CompleteLink[®] 2.0 tariff in effect at the time the new contract is executed). The 90-day service guarantee described in *E.2.* (as specified in III. C.C. No. 19, Part 4, Section 5) does not apply to the new agreement.

CompleteLink 2.0 Save and Win/Winback Offering

This offering makes Carriers with eligible business customers subscribing to a new CompleteLink 2.0 agreement for a 2-year term eligible to receive a monthly lump sum credit of \$3.00 per line based on the number of lines subscribed to this new agreement. This offering will run through December 31, 2014.

Carrier's eligible customers are Save customers, existing business customers who have received a competitive offer and are considering switching their business local exchange access line service to another carrier (proof of competitive offer may be required), as well as business customers who have their local exchange access line service with another competitive local exchange carrier within the AT&T Illinois, AT&T Indiana, AT&T Michigan, AT&T Ohio, or AT&T Wisconsin service areas and who now wish to establish their business local exchange access line service.

The CompleteLink 2.0 1,000 BTN maximum limit applies to this offer. This offer may not be combined with other AT&T business access line, usage, and/or toll discount plans or promotions, with the exception of combining with other CompleteLink 2.0 offers where permitted. All other terms and conditions applicable to CompleteLink 2.0, as appropriate, will apply.

(T)

(C)